UNOFFICIAL COPY 22 RS BR 1438

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Dr. Jerald

- 2 F. Combs.
- WHEREAS, Dr. Jerald F. Combs was born in Harlan, Kentucky, on April 25, 1949,
- 4 the beloved son of the late Judge Forrester Combs and Madge Harrison Combs; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Dr. Jerald F. Combs was dedicated to providing eastern Kentucky a
- 6 high standard of optometric care, providing a profound impact on the field throughout the
- 7 commonwealth, evidenced by accolades in his leadership role with the Kentucky
- 8 Optometric Association, and his service as a member of the University of Pikeville Board
- 9 of Trustees and Executive Committee leading to the foundation of the Dr. Jerald F.
- 10 Combs Eye Clinic at the University of Pikeville-Kentucky College of Optometry; and
- WHEREAS, Dr. Jerald F. Combs served as a leader of his community with
- involvement in Kiwanis International, Lions Club International, Little League and Youth
- Foundation, and his service as state president of the Kentucky Jaycees; and
- WHEREAS, Dr. Jerald F. Combs is survived by his wife, Debra C. Combs; his
- daughter, Elizabeth Combs (Wes) Royse; his grandson, Hank Royse; and a host of other
- 16 family members, friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss him;
- 17 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 18 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 19 Kentucky:
- 20 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- 21 sympathy upon the passing of Dr. Jerald F. Combs.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 23 memory of Dr. Jerald F. Combs.
- 24 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 25 Resolution to Senate President Robert Stivers for delivery to the family.

BR143800.100 - 1438 - XXXX Jacketed